

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-56455

In re: ANY AND ALL FUNDS HELD IN REPUBLIC BANK OF ARIZONA
ACCOUNTS XXXX1889, XXXX2592, XXXX1938, XXXX2912, AND
XXXX2500,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES LARKIN, Real Party in Interest Defendant; JOHN BRUNST, Real Party
in Interest Defendant; MICHAEL LACEY, Real Party in Interest Defendant;
SCOTT SPEAR; Real Party in Interest Defendant,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of California
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, United States District Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JAMES LARKIN,
JOHN BRUNST, MICHAEL LACEY AND SCOTT SPEAR**

James C. Grant
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700
Email: jamesgrant@dwt.com

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 973-4200
Facsimile: (202) 973-4499
Email: bobcornrevere@dwt.com
ronaldlondon@dwt.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

List of Additional Counsel

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr.
Whitney Z. Bernstein
BIENERT, MILLER &
KATZMAN, PLC
903 Calle Amanecer
Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673
Telephone: (949) 369-3700
Facsimile: (949) 369-3701
Email: tbienert@bmkattorneys.com
wbernstein@bmkattorneys.com

Paul John Cambria, Jr.
Erin McCampbell Paris
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Avenue
Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14202-3857
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: pcambria@lglaw.com
emccampbell@lglaw.com

Bruce Feder
FEDER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
2930 E. Camelback Road
Suite 160
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Direct: (602) 257-0135
Email: bf@federlawpa.com

Gary S. Lincenberg
Ariel A. Neuman
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,
WOLPERT, NESSIM, DROOKS,
LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.
Suite 2300
1875 Century Park East
23rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Email: glincenberg@birdmarella.com
aneuman@birdmarella.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. History of Backpage.com.....	5
B. Backpage.com’s Litigation History.	7
C. Criminal Prosecution in Arizona.....	9
D. <i>Ex Parte</i> Civil Seizures and Forfeiture Actions in California.	11
1. U.S. Postal Inspector Lyndon A. Versoza’s Affidavits.....	12
2. Motion to Vacate or Modify the Seizure Warrants.	14
E. Additional, Continued Seizures.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Stay Order.....	23
A. The Seizures and Stay Are Appealable Injunctions Under Section 1292(a)(1).....	23
B. The Stay Order is Immediately Appealable as a Final Order or as an Appealable Collateral Order Because it Effectively Forecloses Review on the Merits of Defendants’ Constitutional Claims.....	24

II.	Seizures of Publishing Assets Arising from Operation of Backpage.com and from Prior Newspaper Operations Violate the First and Fourth Amendments.	28
A.	Special Rules Apply When Asset Seizures Implicate First and Fourth Amendment Rights.	28
B.	The First and Fourth Amendments Prohibit Pre-Conviction Seizures of Publishing Assets or Proceeds.....	33
1.	Pretrial Seizure of Publishing Assets is a Prior Restraint.....	33
2.	Seizure of Publishing Proceeds Penalizes Speech in Violation of the First and Fourth Amendments.	37
C.	Seizures of Appellants’ Assets Were Defective Because They Relied on a Deficient Affidavit, Violated Due Process, and Were Grossly Overbroad.....	40
1.	Appellants Were Improperly Denied a Prompt Hearing to Challenge the Defective Probable Cause Showing.	41
2.	Any Hearing Should Have Required a Heightened Showing by the Government.	44
3.	The Seizures Were Grossly Overbroad.	45
III.	The District Court’s Stay Order Was Based on a Mistaken Premise That Ignored the Constitutional Bases Underlying the Challenge to Pretrial Seizures of Publishing Assets.....	46
A.	The Potential Preclusive Effect That Concerned the District Court Does Not Apply in the Context of Appellants’ First and Fourth Amendment Challenges to the Government’s Seizures.....	48
B.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded that Appellants Could Seek Effective Relief in the Criminal Proceeding.	50
C.	The Government’s Gamesmanship Alone is Reason to Deny a Stay.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57
ADDENDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	23
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>aff’d in relevant part in</i> <i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	20, 34, 38, 49
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 34, 36, 49
<i>Agcaoili v. Gustafson</i> , 870 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>rev’d on standing grounds</i> <i>sub nom. American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	30
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	8, 30, 32
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 46 (2016)	8, 30, 39, 54
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2013)	8, 30
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	6, 7, 8, 30

Bd. of Trs. v. State Univ. of N.J. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....30

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)19

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity
Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.*,
490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)25

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....29

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968).....35

Center for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert,
337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....36, 45

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....38

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....37

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....4, 26, 27

Curran v. Price,
638 A.2d 93 (Md. 1994)39

Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....7, 30

Davis v. Walker,
745 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 24, 25, 26

Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC,
104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff’d*, 817 F.3d 12
(1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)8, 30

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....32

<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 63 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Carey</i> , 601 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> , 40 P.3d 718 (Cal. 2002).....	39
<i>Lee Art Theatre, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 392 U.S. 636 (1968).....	45
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	35
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	46
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	8, 30
<i>Marchetti v. Bitterolf</i> , 968 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	28, 45
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	38
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26, 51

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....29

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....38

Mishkin v. New York,
383 U.S. 502 (1966).....32

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....24, 25

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....29

State ex rel. Napolitano v. Gravano,
60 P.3d 246 (Ariz. App. Ct. 2002).....39

National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977).....25, 26, 27, 51

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....37

Omidi v. United States,
851 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017)50

In re Opinion of Justices to the Senate,
764 N.E.2d 343 (Mass. 2002).....39

People v. Ferrer,
2016 WL 7237305 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2016)8

People v. Ferrer,
No. 16FE024013 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017)8

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2017)23

Privitera v. Cal. Bd. of Md. Quality Assurance,
926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991)23

In re Seizure of Account(s) xxxx1889, xxxx2592, xxxx1938, xxxx2912, and xxxx2500,
 No. 18-CV-06742-RGK-PJW, ECF Nos. 32 & 40 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....14

Seres v. Lerner,
 102 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2004).....39

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....*passim*

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....31, 44

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....44

Spokane Arcades, Inc. v. Brockett,
 631 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1980), *aff'd mem.*, 454 U.S. 1022 (1981).....36

Stanford v. Texas,
 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....28, 45

United States v. \$186,416.00 U.S. Currency,
 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010)36

United States v. \$405,089.23 U.S. Currency,
 122 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)36

United States v. \$52,100 in U.S. Currency,
 2018 WL 1782934 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2018)41

United States v. Backpage.com,
 No. 18-CR-00465-PHX-SPL, ECF No. 8 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2018).....10, 17

United States v. Christakis,
 238 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2001)42

United States v. Crozier,
 777 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985)41, 54

United States v. DeLeon,
 979 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1992)42

United States v. Ferrer,
 No. 18-CR-00464-PHX-SPL, ECF No. 7 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2018).....10, 16

United States v. Hall,
 113 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997)41

United States v. Liquidators of European Fed. Credit Bank,
 630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....38

United States v. One 1978 Piper Cherokee Aircraft,
 91 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)36

United States v. One 1987 Mercedes Benz,
 1992 WL 198441 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1992)41

United States v. P.H.E., Inc.,
 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)26, 27, 51

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....30, 38

United States v. Real Prop. Located at 1407 N. Collins,
 901 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2018)24

United States v. Ripinsky,
 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994)24

United States v. Roth,
 912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990)24

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018)29

United States v. Spilotro,
 680 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1982)24

United States v. U.S. Currency \$83,310.78,
 851 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1988)50

United States v. Unimex,
991 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1993)50

United States v. Vera,
893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018)35

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....32

Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.,
445 U.S. 308 (1980).....36

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster,
968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)32

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....31

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018),
appeal filed, No. 18-5298 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 12, 2018).....44, 45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.
amend. I.....*passim*
amend. IV.....*passim*
amend. V.....*passim*
amend. VI.....*passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C.
§ 371.....9
§ 981(g).....46
§ 981(g)(1)46
§ 981(g)(2)46
§ 1952.....9
§ 1956.....9
§ 1957.....9
§ 1963(d).....38
§ 2255.....8

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1291(a)(1)	24
§ 1292(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1292(b)(1)	24

Other Authorities

16 C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 3922.3 (3d ed. 2018)	24
Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
41(e)	50
41(g).....	15, 50
